
 
 
 

Pensions Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 1 July 2014 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Pat Phillips 
Tel: 0151 691 8488 
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 24 

March, 2014. 
 

3. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
4. LGPS CONSULTATION - OPPORTUNITIES FOR 

COLLABORATION, COST SAVINGS & EFFICIENCIES (Pages 13 - 
16) 

 
5. PENSION FUND BUDGET (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
6. ANNUAL INVESTMENT  PERFORMANCE (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
7. FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT/ FINAL VALUATION RESULTS 

(Pages 31 - 36) 
 
8. ACTUARIAL SERVICES (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 (Pages 41 

- 44) 
 

Public Document Pack



10. LGC INVESTMENT SUMMIT (Pages 45 - 48) 
 
11. EUROPEAN EQUITY MANDATES  
 
 Report to follow. 

 
12. BOND REVIEW (Pages 49 - 52) 
 
13. CITY HEALTH CARE (Pages 53 - 56) 
 
14. CATERING ACADEMY (Pages 57 - 60) 
 
15. LIFELINE PROJECT LTD (Pages 61 - 64) 
 
16. KNOWSLEY YOUTH MUTUAL (Pages 65 - 68) 
 
17. IMWP MINUTES 20/03/14 & 10/04/14 (Pages 69 - 72) 
 
18. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The following items contain exempt information. 

  
RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
  
 

19. EUROPEAN EQUITY MANDATES  
 
 Exempt report to follow. 

 
20. BOND REVIEW (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
21. CITY HEALTH CARE (Pages 77 - 78) 
 
22. CATERING ACADEMY (Pages 79 - 80) 
 
23. LIFELINE PROJECT (Pages 81 - 82) 
 
24. KNOWSLEY YOUTH MUTUAL LTD (Pages 83 - 84) 
 
25. IMWP MINUTES 20/03/14 & 10/04/14 (Pages 85 - 88) 
 
26. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 24 March 2014 
 

Present: Councillor A R McLachlan (Chair) 
 
 Councillors G Watt 

G Davies 
T Harney 
AER Jones 

H Smith 
M Hornby 
C Povall 
P Doughty 
 

 Councillors N Keats, Knowsley Council 
 

 Mr P Goodwin (UNISON) 
   
Apologies Councillors P Glasman 

J Fulham 
P Tweed 
P Hurley 
 
Mr P McCarthy (Non District Council 
Employers) 
Mr P Wiggins (UNISON) 

 
 

92 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Norman Keats declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member 
of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 

93 MINUTES  
 
The Strategic Director Transformation and Resources submitted the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 January, 2014. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be received. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



94 AUDIT PLAN 2013/14  
 
Fiona Blatcher, Associate Director, Grant Thornton UK, attended the meeting and 
presented the Audit Plan for Merseyside Local Government Pension Scheme Year 
ended 31 March 2014. 
 
Resolved – That the Audit Plan be noted. 
 

95 LGPS UPDATE  
 
A report of the 
[...]
014 be approved. 
 

103 TUNSGATE DEVELOPMENT  
 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources provided the 
Pensions Committee with a review of options considered by the Fund’s property 
advisers, for the Tunsgate Shopping Centre, Guildford and sought their approval for 
the course of action advised by CBRE.  
 
Appendix 1 to the report, the report from CBRE, contained exempt information. This 
was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
It was reported that the Fund owned a portfolio of properties around the UK and this 
report formed part of an assessment by the Fund’s property advisers of that portfolio. 
In January 2013, the Pensions Committee had considered and approved a 
recommendation in relation to a refurbishment of the Tunsgate Shopping Centre. 
Following a feasibility study and further assessment of the situation, the advisers 
believed that a more significant redevelopment was appropriate to take advantage of 
the strengthening property market and Tunsgate’s particular characteristics. All 
procurement would be undertaken in accordance with Wirral’s contract procedure 
rules. 
 
Resolved - That  
 

1. the recommendation of the Fund’s property advisers be approved. 
2. the officers be authorised to implement that option in conjunction 

with CBRE. 
 

104 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
On a motion by Councillor Ann McLachlan and seconded by Councillor Harry Smith it 
was; 
 
Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 

Page 5



of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion. 
 

105 TUNSGATE DEVELOPMENT  
 
The appendix to the report on Tunsgate Square was exempt by virtue of paragraph 
3. 
 

106 CUNARD BUILDING EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
The appendix to the report on the Cunard Building was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3. 
 

107 IMWP MINUTES 20/02/14 EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
The appendix to the report on IMWP Minutes 20 February, 2014 was exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3. 
 

108 GRWP MINUTES 23/01/14 EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
The appendix to the report on GRWP Minutes 23 January, 2014 was exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3. 
 

109 VOTE OF THANKS  
 
As this was the last meeting of this municipal year the Chair offered thanks to the 
officers for their support and hard work in delivering and upholding the Pension Fund.  
She also offered her best wishes to those Members of the Committee who would be 
seeking re-election in the forthcoming local elections. 
 
Members of the Committee then recorded their thanks to Councillor Pat Glasman for 
so effectively Chairing the meetings of the Pensions Committee and also for her 
attendance at forums on behalf of the Pensions Committee. 
 
 

Page 6



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

I JULY 2014 

 SUBJECT: LGPS UPDATE 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES 

KEY DECISION NO  
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report informs Members of the operational challenges in implementing the New 
Scheme from 1 April 2014 due to the late publication of both the Transitional 
Regulations and essential guidance from the Secretary of State.  

 
1.2 It also provides an overview of outstanding consultations and the Queens Counsel’s 

Advice received on fiduciary duty in the LGPS. 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES 

Reform of the LGPS 2014 
 

2.1 The LGPS (Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014 
were finally laid on 10 March, the latest possible date to allow them to take effect 
fr
[...]
e arising from this report 
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
 
 Not relevant. 
 
10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 None arising from this report 
 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 None arising from this report 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

12.1 That Members note the report and approve a response to the Opportunities for 
Collaboration, Cost Saving and Efficiencies subject to the agreement of the Chair of 
Pensions Committee. 

 
13.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

13.1 The outcome of this consultation could have far-reaching implications for the future 
investment strategies of LGPS funds and it is important that a considered reponse is 
prepared. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Peter Wallach 
  Head of Pension Fund 
  Telephone: 0151 242 1309 
 
  email:   peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk 
 

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Future Structure of the LGPS 16 September 2013 

 

Page 16



 
WIRRAL COUNCIL 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

1 JULY 2014 

 

SUBJECT: BUDGET FINANCIAL YEAR 2014/2015  

BUDGET OUT TURN 2013/14 

AND ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES 

KEY DECISION NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request that Members note and approve: 
 

• The finalised budget for the financial year 2014/15. 
• The out-turn for the financial year 2013/14. 
• The 3 year budget for MPF as required for the annual report 

 
1.2 There are no significant changes to the 2014/15 budget and the actual out-turn 

for 2013/14 is £16.7m (in line with the original budget approved 24 June 2013 
of £16.8m) and lower than the projected out-turn of £17.3m as reported at 
Pensions Committee on 20 January 2014. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 Pensions Committee at its meeting on 20 January 2014 agreed the budget for 
2014/15 subject to confirmation of departmental
[...]
ail:   leylandotter@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
APPENDICES 

NONE 
 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

The WM Company – Merseyside Pension Fund Quarterly Performance Review. 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

A report on the Fund’s investment performance is 

brought annually to June Pensions Committee  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

1 JULY  2014 

 

SUBJECT: FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT / 

FINAL VALUATION RESULTS 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES 

KEY DECISION NO  
  
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report informs Members that the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) which was 
approved by Committee on 19 November 2013, (Minute 55 refers) has now been 
revised to incorporate the Fund’s termination policy for exiting employers. 

  
1.2 The inclusion of the termination policy raises awareness of the governance 

arrangements and promotes transparency to the approach of valuing liabilities on 
the cessation of an employer’s participation in the Scheme. It also outlines the 
methodology used to assess financial guarantees and bond requirements. 

 
1.3   The FSS, in conjunction with the strategic asset allocation and the Statement of 

Investment Principles, is the key statutory policy document in determining the 
actuarial valuation process.  It has a direct impact on the actuarial assessment of the 
Fund’s assets against the current value of the pension benefit liabilities, and the 
resultant funding level declared at the valuation date.   

 
2.0  KEY ISSUES 

            PRINCIPAL OBJECTIVE OF THE FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 
2.1 The principal objective of the FSS is to secure the long term solvency of the Fund by 

achieving and maintaining sufficient assets to cover 100% of projected accrued 
liabilities assessed on an ongoing basis, including an allowance for projected final 
pay. 

 
2.2    The FSS defines the parameters and actu
[...]
asury Management in Local Government is governed by the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services and in this context is the 
“management of the Fund’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money market 
transactions, the effective control of the risks associated with those activities and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 

 
2.2 On 15 January 2013 Pensions Committee approved the Treasury Management Policy 

and Strategy 2013/14. 
 
2.3 This report relates to money managed in-house during the period.  It excludes cash 

balances held by investment managers in respect of the external mandates and the 
internal UK and European investment managers. 

 
 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 
2.4 As at 31 March 2014, MPF had a cash balance of £30.8 million (excluding Icelandic 

deposit) as against £68.1 million at 31 March 2013.  All of these funds were held on 
call (instant access) accounts with Lloyds, Northern Trust and RBS. 

 
2.5 Managing counterparty risk continued to be the overarching investment priority.  

Investments during the year included: 
• Call (instant access) accounts and deposits with UK banks 
• Investments in AAA rated money market funds with a constant Net Asset Value. 

 
2.6 The rate at which MPF can invest money continues to be low, reflecting the record low 

Bank of England base rate which remained at 0.5% throughout 2013/14. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



 
2.7 Over the twelve month period, WM calculated the cash performance to be 1.9% 

against a benchmark performance (7 day LIBID) of 0.4%.   
 
2.8 Transactions were undertaken to reflect the day-to-day cash flows of the Fund, 

matching inflows from receipts to predicted outflows. 
 
2.9 The detailed cash flow plans were managed so as to be compliant with the deposit 

limits agreed for individual financial institutions as reflected in the Treasury 
Management Policy for 2013/14. 

 
2.10 There was one area where MPF was non-compliant with the
[...]
 report. 
 
11 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 None arising from this report. 
 

Page 51



 
12  RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
12.1 Members are recommended to support the revision of bond requirements and 

guarantees in accordance with the latest figures provided by the Actuary.  
 
13 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
13.1 Following the 2012 annual potential unfunded liability review, Committee 

resolved to reconsider the position following the triennial valuation as the 
rebasing of membership movements would reasonably reflect the level of risk 
exposure and provide a sound justification to the revised bond requests 

 
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Yvonne Caddock 
                                       Principal Pension Officer 
  telephone:  0151 – 242 1333 
  email:   yvonnecaddock@wirral.gov.uk 
 

  

 

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Pensions Committee  

Review of Potential Unfunded Liabilities For 

Admission Bodies 

 

27 June 2011 

18 September 2012 

. 
 

 

Page 52



WIRRAL COUNCIL                                     

PENSION COMMITTEE 

1 JULY 2014 

SUBJECT: ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION - CITY 
HEALTH CARE PARTNERSHIP -
KNOWSLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES  

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report informs members of the decision taken under delegation, to 
approve the application received from City Health Care Partnership for 
admission to Merseyside Pension Fund as a contractor admission body. The 
company has secured a smoking cessation contract with Knowsley Borough 
Council from 1st October 2013 for a period of 3 years with a further possible 
extension of 2 years.  

 
1.2 The application is made in accordance with Schedule 2 part 3 Regulation 1(d) 

(i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.  Thus the body 
is providing or will provide a service or asset in connection with the exercise of 
a functio
[...]
ntionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL                                     

PENSION COMMITTEE 

I JULY 2014 

SUBJECT: ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION 

 CATERING ACADEMY LTD – MAGHULL 

HIGH SCHOOL – CATERING CONTRACT 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 

TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES  

KEY DECISION?   NO 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1   This report informs members of my decision taken under delegation, to approve 
the application received from Catering Academy Limited for admission to 
Merseyside Pension Fund as an Admitted Body. The company has secured a 
catering contract with Maghull High School for a period of 3 years with effect 
from 1st September 2013. 

 
1.2 The application is made in accordance with Schedule 2 part 3 Regulation 1 (d)        

(i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.  Thus the body 
is providing or will provide a service or asset in connection with the exercise of a 
function of a Scheme employer as a result of – the transfer of the service or 
assets by means of a contract or other arrangement 

 
1.3  The appendix attached to the report contains exempt information.  This is by 

virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The application is to provide pension provision for 6 transferred staff members 

who were previously employed by Maghull High School and wish to continue to 
participate in the local government pension scheme.   

 
2.2 Catering Academy Ltd is a private Limited Company, with a Company number 

of 5261471 and the date of incorporation was 15 October 2004.   
 
2.3 The principal activity of the company is that of contract catering.  

  
 

3.0   RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 The potential risk of financial loss to the Fund resulting from the admittance of 
the company is mitigated by virtu

Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 1 July 2014 
 

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair) 
 
 Councillors AR McLachlan 

G Davies 
T Johnson 
AER Jones 
 

G Watt 
M Hornby 
C Carubia 
 

    
  Mr P Wiggins (UNISON) 

 
Apologies Councillors H Smith 

J Fulham 
P Hurley 
N Keats 
P Tweed 
 
Mr P McCarthy 
Mr P Goodwin (UNISON) 
 

 
 

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and 
state the nature of the interest. 
  
Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative 
being a member of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
  
Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife 
being a member of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
  
Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife 
being a member of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The Strategic Director Transformation and Resources submitted the minutes 
of the meeting held on 24 March, 2014. 
  
Resolved – That the minutes be received. 
 
 
 



3 LGPS UPDATE  
 
A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources informed 
Members of the operational challenges in implementing the New Scheme 
from 1 April 2014 due to the late publication of both the Transitional 
Regulations and essential guidance from the Secretary of State.  
  
It also provided an overview of outstanding consultations and the Queens 
Counsel’s Advice received on fiduciary duty in the LGPS. 
  
Yvonne Caddock, Principal Pension Officer outlined the report and responded 
to members questions. 
  
Resolved; That 
  
1. the report be noted. 
  
2. a response to the Governance consultation, subject to the agreement 
of the Chair of Pensions Committee, be approved. 

 
4 LGPS CONSULTATION - OPPORTUNITIES FOR COLLABORATION, COST 

SAVINGS & EFFICIENCIES  
 
A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources informed 
the Pensions Committee of the latest DCLG consultation on ‘Opportunities for 
collaboration, cost savings and efficiencies’. This had been issued following 
the analysis of responses to the previous consultation, ‘Call for Evidence on 
the Future Structure of the Local Government Pension Scheme’.  
  
In view of the tight timescales involved and need to collate information from 
external sources, approval was sought for officers to make a response to the 
consultation subject to the agreement of the Chair of Pensions Committee. 
  
Resolved - That  
  
1. the report be noted. 
  
2. a robust response to the Opportunities for Collaboration, Cost Saving 
and Efficiencies consultation, subject to the agreement of the Chair of 
Pensions Committee, be approved. 

 
5 PENSION FUND BUDGET  

 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources to requested 
that Members note and approve: 
  

•         The finalised budget for the financial year 2014/15. 
•         The out-turn for the financial year 2013/14. 



•         The 3 year budget for MPF as required for the annual report 
  
It was reported that here were no significant changes to the 2014/15 budget 
and the actual out-turn for 2013/14 was £16.7m (in line with the original 
budget approved 24 June 2013 of £16.8m) and lower than the projected out-
turn of £17.3m as reported at Pensions Committee on 20 January 2014. 
  
The budget for 2014/15 including the out-turn for 2013/14 was attached as 
appendix 1 to the report. The original appendix as reported to Members on 20 
January 2014 was attached as appendix 2 to the report for information. 
  
Donna Smith, Group Accountant, outlined the report and responded to 
Members questions. 
  
Resolved – That  
  
1.         the finalised budget for 2014/15 with revised estimates for 

departmental & central support charges for 2014/15 and finalised 
salary costs be approved.  

  
2          other issues for inclusion in the 2013/14 Annual Report including 
3 year financial estimates be approved. 
  
3.         the out turn for 2013/14 be noted. 
 

6 ANNUAL INVESTMENT  PERFORMANCE  
 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources set out the 
investment performance of Merseyside Pension Fund for the fiscal year 
ended March 2014 as computed and reported by the WM Company. 
  
Peter Wallach, Head of Pension Fund, gave details of the report and 
responded to Members questions. 
  
Resolved – That 
  
1.         the officers be thanked for their hard work towards the 

investment performance for Merseyside Pension Fund. 
  
2.         the report be noted. 
 

7 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT/ FINAL VALUATION RESULTS  
 
A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources informed 
the Pensions Committee that the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) which 
had been approved by Committee on 19 November 2013, (Minute 55 refers) 
had now been revised to incorporate the Fund’s termination policy for exiting 
employers. 



             
The inclusion of the termination policy raised awareness of the governance 
arrangements and promoted transparency to the approach of valuing liabilities 
on the cessation of an employer’s participation in the Scheme. It also outlined 
the methodology used to assess financial guarantees and bond requirements. 
  
It was reported that the FSS, in conjunction with the strategic asset allocation 
and the Statement of Investment Principles, was the key statutory policy 
document in determining the actuarial valuation process.  It had a direct 
impact on the actuarial assessment of the Fund’s assets against the current 
value of the pension benefit liabilities, and the resultant funding level declared 
at the valuation date. 
  
Yvonne Caddock, Principal Pension Officer, outlined the report and 
responded to Members questions. 
  
Resolved – That the revised FSS and the Funding Report of the Actuarial 
Valuation as at 31 March 2013 be noted. 
 

8 ACTUARIAL SERVICES  
 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources informed the 
Pensions Committee of a 3 year extension of the contract with the Fund’s 
actuary, Mercer, which was due to terminate on 30 September 2014. 
  
Resolved – That the extension of the contract with Mercer for an 

additional three years as permitted under the original tender 
documentation be noted. 

 
9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  

 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources presented 
the Pension Committee with a review of treasury management activities within 
Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) for the 2013/14 financial year and reported 
any circumstances of non-compliance with the treasury management strategy 
and treasury management practices.  It had been prepared in accordance 
with the revised CIPFA Treasury Management Code. 
  
The report noted that Treasury Management in Local Government was 
governed by the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the 
Public Services and in this context was the “management of the Fund’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market transactions, the 
effective control of the risks associated with those activities and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 
  
On 15 January 2013 Pensions Committee had approved the Treasury 
Management Policy and Strategy 2013/14. 
  



The report related to money managed in-house during the period.  It excluded 
cash balances held by investment managers in respect of the external 
mandates and the internal UK and European investment managers. 
  
Resolved – That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2013/14 be 

agreed. 
 

10 LGC INVESTMENT SUMMIT  
 
A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources requested 
nominations to attend the LGC Investment Summit to be held in Newport, 
South Wales from 9-10 September 2014. 
  
Resolved – That  
  
1. all Members of the Pensions Committee be given the opportunity to 
attend the LGC Investment Summit conference and; 
  
2. Peter Wallach, Head of the Pension Fund, arrange for invitations to be 
sent out to all Members of the Committee. 
 

11 EUROPEAN EQUITY MANDATES  
 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources informed the 
Pensions Committee of the recommendations of officers concerning the 
appointment of investment managers to a European (ex UK) equities mandate 
for Merseyside Pension Fund. 
  
The appendices attached to the report contained exempt information. This 
was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 i.e. information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  
Resolved – That the recommendations for the appointment of managers, 
as set out in the JLT report, be approved. 
 

12 BOND REVIEW  
 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources informed 
members of the annual review of potential unfunded liabilities for admission 
bodies. This work had been undertaken by the Fund Actuary Mercer, following 
an actuarial review, as at 31 December 2013. 
  
The Appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 



  
Resolved – That the Pensions Committee supports the revision of bond 

requirements and guarantees in accordance with the latest 
figures provided by the Actuary.  

 
13 CITY HEALTH CARE  

 
A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources 
informed members of the decision taken under delegation, to approve the 
application received from City Health Care Partnership for admission to 
Merseyside Pension Fund as a contractor admission body. The company 
had secured a smoking cessation contract with Knowsley Borough Council 
from 1st October 2013 for a period of 3 years with a further possible 
extension of 2 years.  

  
It was reported that the application was made in accordance with 
Schedule 2 part 3 Regulation 1(d) (i) of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations 2013.  Thus the body was providing or would provide 
a service or asset in connection with the exercise of a function of a 
Scheme employer as a result of the transfer of the service or assets by 
means of a contract or other arrangement.  

  
The appendix attached to the report contained exempt information.  This 
was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, i.e. information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information. 
  
Resolved – That the approval of the application for admission to the 
Merseyside Pension Fund of City Health Care Partnership be noted. 

 
14 CATERING ACADEMY  

 
A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources informed the 
Pension Committee of the decision taken under delegation, to approve the 
application received from Catering Academy Limited for admission to 
Merseyside Pension Fund as an Admitted Body. The company had secured a 
catering contract with Maghull High School for a period of 3 years with effect 
from 1st September 2013. 
  
It was reported that the application was made in accordance with Schedule 2 
part 3 Regulation 1 (d) (i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013.  Thus the body was providing or would provide a service or 
asset in connection with the exercise of a function of a Scheme employer as a 
result of the transfer of the service or assets by means of a contract or other 
arrangement. 
  



The appendix attached to the report contained exempt information.  This was 
by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, i.e. information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  
Resolved – That the approval of the application for admission to the 
Merseyside Pension Fund of Catering Academy Ltd be noted. 
 

15 LIFELINE PROJECT LTD  
 
A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources sought 
approval of the Pensions Committee on the application for admission to 
the Fund received from Lifeline Project Limited, with effect from 1 October 
2013 for a period of 2 years with a further possible extension of 3 years.  

  
The application was made in accordance with Schedule 2 part 3 
Regulation 1(d) (i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
2013.  Thus the body was providing or would provide a service or asset in 
connection with the exercise of a function of a Scheme employer as a 
result of the transfer of the service or assets by means of a contract or 
other arrangement. 

  
The appendix attached to the report contained exempt information.  This 
was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, i.e. information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  
Resolved – That the approval of the application for admission to the 
Merseyside Pension Fund of Lifeline Project Ltd be noted. 

 
16 KNOWSLEY YOUTH MUTUAL  

 
A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources informed 
members of the decision taken under delegation to approve the application 
received from Knowsley Youth Mutual Limited for admission to Merseyside 
Pension Fund as an Admitted Body. The organisation had secured a four year 
contract to provide Youth Services in Knowsley with effect from 1 April 2014. 
  
The application was made in accordance with Schedule 2 part 3 Regulation 
1(d) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.  The body 
is one that provided a service in connection with the exercise of a function of a 
scheme employer. 
  
The appendix attached to the report contained exempt information.  This was 
by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, i.e. information relating to the financial or business 



affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  
Resolved – That the approval of the application for admission to the 
Merseyside Pension Fund of Knowsley Youth Mutual Ltd be noted. 
 

17 IMWP MINUTES 10 APRIL AND 19 JUNE 2014  
 
A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources provided 
members with the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working Party 
(IMWP) held on 10 April and 19 June 2014. 
  
Resolved – That the minutes of the IMWP, attached as exempt 
appendices to the reports, be approved. 
 

18 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
On a motion by Councillor Paul Doughty and seconded by Councillor Ann 
McLachlan it was; 
  
Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion. 
 

19 EUROPEAN EQUITY MANDATES  
 
The appendix to the report on European Equity Mandates was exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3. 
 

20 BOND REVIEW  
 
The appendix to the report on Bond Review was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3. 
 

21 CITY HEALTH CARE  
 
The appendix to the report on City Health Care was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3. 
 

22 CATERING ACADEMY  
 
The appendix to the report on Catering Academy Ltd was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3. 
 

23 LIFELINE PROJECT  
 



The appendix to the report on Lifeline Project Ltd was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3. 
 

24 KNOWSLEY YOUTH MUTUAL LTD  
 
The appendix to the report on Knowsley Youth Mutual Ltd was exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3. 
 

25 IMWP MINUTES 10 APRIL 2014 - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
The appendix to the report on IMWP minutes 10 April 2014 was exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3. 
 

26 MINUTES OF IMWP 19 JUNE 2014 EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
The appendix to the report on IMWP minutes 19 June 2014 was exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3. 
 
 


